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

χ

(𝒙̅ ± 𝒔)

Grou

p 

Numb

er of 

cases 

Role of 

care 

Emotional 

managem

ent 

Assistan

ce 

Providi

ng 

Continge

ncy 

ability 

Contr

ol 

group 

59 
2.25±0.

85 
2.15±0.74 

2.87±1.1

1 

1.69±0.

75 
2.26±0.94 

Study 

group 
59 

0.96±0.

62 
1.25±0.48 

0.98±0.4

0 

0.85±0.

32 
1.06±0.72 

t 

value 
/ 9.418 7.838 12.304 7.913 7.785 

P 

value 
/ 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
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(𝒙̅ ± 𝒔)

Group 
Number 

of cases 

CO（L/min） LVEDD (mm） LVEF (%) HR (beats/min) 

Before 

intervention 

After 

intervention 

Before 

intervention 

After 

intervention 

Before 

intervention 

After 

intervention 

Before 

intervention 

After 

intervention 

Control 

group 
59 3.41±0.24 4.27±0.91*** 61.14±5.01 52.11±3.50*** 37.52±3.47 46.12±4.10*** 120.10±10.26 106.20±12.21*** 

Study 

Group 
59 3.38±0.22 5.03±0.94*** 60.13±4.02 43.31±2.14*** 37.54±3.95 53.69±4.45*** 118.57±9.41 94.23±11.17*** 

t value / 0.708 6.168 1.208 16.477 0.029 9.610 0.877 5.556 

P value / 0.481 0.028 0.230 0.000 0.977 0.000 0.382 0.000 

Note: compared with pre-intervention, *** P<0.001 

𝒙̅ ± 𝒔

Gro

up 

Tim

e 

Physi

cal 

funct

ionin

g 

Emoti

onal 

functi

oning 

Physi

ologic

al 

functi

on 

Social 

functi

oning 

Ment

al 

health 

Vitali

ty 

Physi

cal 

pain 

Gener

al 

health 

Con

trol 

gro

up 

Be

fore 

inter

vent

ion 

53.22

±2.05 

60.12

±3.07 

61.26

±2.04 

53.26

±4.14 

52.14

±3.24 

52.52

±30 

50.36

±1.27 

60.22

±2.14 

 

Afte

r 

inter

vent

ion 

74.11

±2.36
*** 

74.65

±4.22*

** 

73.26

±2.14*

** 

77.2±

2.4*** 

71.45

±2.32*

** 

73.62

±4.11*

** 

76.25

±2.34*

** 

73.65

±4.15*

** 

Stu

dy 

Gro

up 

Be

fore 

inter

vent

ion 

52.96

±2.03 

60.11

±3.04 

60.30

±2.01 

53.25

±4.11 

52.13

±3.20 

53.12

±3.01 

50.41

±1.24 

61.02

±2.63 

 

Afte

r 

inter

vent

ion 

88.95

±2.10
***### 

84.15

±2.12*

**### 

85.21

±2.13*

**### 

86.26

±2.25*

**### 

85.15

±2.36*

**### 

84.12

±2.22*

**### 

84.57

±2.12*

**### 

85.62

±1.10*

**### 

Note: compared with that before intervention, ***P<0.001; 

compared with control group, ###P<0.001. 
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𝒙̅ ± 𝒔 

Group 
Numb

er of 

Full 

complian

Partial 

complian

Complete 

non-complian

Complian

ce rate 

cases ce ce ce 

Contr

ol 

group 

59 
32

（54.24） 

16

（27.12） 
11（18.64） 81.36% 

Study 

group 
59 

41

（69.49） 

17

（28.81） 
1（1.69） 98.31% 

X2 / 4.965 9.277 

P / 0.014 0.002 

Group 
Number of 

cases 

Service 

attitude 

Health 

education 

Operationa

l skill 
Communication 

Psychological 

intervention 
Total score 

Control 

group 
59 2.98±0.12 2.75±0.02 2.92±0.10 3.00±0.20 2.74±0.20 15.95±0.31 

Study group 59 3.52±0.17 3.26±0.11 3.45±0.10 3.63±0.03 3.53±0.12 18.20±0.10 

T / 13.021 12.098 11.220 13.154 12.925 13.625 

P / 0.032 0.001 0.010 0.021 0.006 0.014 

𝒙̅ ± 𝑺
Group Number of cases Diet management Life management Medication management Condition monitoring 

Control group 59 67.52±8.21 63.52±5.21 71.25±8.12 75.21±6.00 
Study group 59 84.25±8.36 84.12±7.20 91.52±10.36 92.14±10.11 

T / 10.967 17.804 11.834 11.061 
P / 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

𝒙̅ ± 𝑺

Items 

6MWT at 

discharge (m) 

NYHA cardiac functional 

classification 

After intervention Class II Class III Class IV 

Control 

group 
243.23±25.16 9(15.25) 40(67.80) 10(16.95) 

Study 

group 
263.29±25.47 18(30.51) 36(61.02) 5(8.47) 

T 4.304 4.877 

P 0.000 0.087 
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